

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN**

ONEIDA TRIBE OF INDIANS OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff,

v.

VILLAGE OF HOBART, WISCONSIN,

Defendant/Third-Party Plaintiff,

Case No. 10-CV-00137

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
UNITES STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
and KENNETH SALAZAR, SECRETARY, UNITED
STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR,

Third-Party Defendants.

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF

Arlinda F. Locklear
Bar No. 962845
4113 Jenifer Street, NW
Washington, DC 20015
(202) 237-0933
Alocklearesq@verizon.net

James R. Bittorf, Deputy Chief Counsel
Wisconsin State Bar No. 1011794
jbittorf@oneidanation.org
Rebecca M. Webster, Senior Staff Attorney
Wisconsin State Bar No. 1046199
bwebster@oneidanation.org
Robert W. Orcutt, Staff Attorney
Wisconsin State Bar No. 1043266
rorcutt@oneidanation.org

ONEIDA LAW OFFICE
N7210 Seminary Road
Post Office Box 109
Oneida, WI 54155
(920) 869-4327

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
 Cases ii
 Statutes & Treaties iii
 Other Authorities iii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

SUMMARY OF UNDISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS 3
 Controversy between the parties 4
 The Hobart ordinance 5
 The subject trust lands 7

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 8

ARGUMENT 10

 I. THE TRIBE’S CLAIMS PRESENT ONLY ISSUES OF LAW
 AND ARE APPROPRIATE FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT. 10

 II. HOBART’S ORDINANCE AND THE “CHARGES” THEREUNDER
 CONSTITUTE AN IMPERMISSIBLE TAX UPON THE SUBJECT
 TRUST LANDS. 12

 A. There is a categorical rule that states and local governments
 lack authority to tax Indian tribes and reservation lands. 12

 B. The “charges” under Hobart’s ordinance constitute
 impermissible taxes upon the subject trust lands. 14

 III. HOBART’S ORDINANCE PURPORTS TO REGULATE THE
 SUBJECT TRUST LANDS AND IS PRE-EMPTED BY
 FEDERAL LAW. 19

 A. Federal statutes pre-empt Hobart’s attempt to impose its
 civil regulatory authority over the subject trust lands. 20

 B. By express regulation, the Secretary of the Interior has
 prohibited the application of Hobart’s regulatory scheme to
 the subject trust lands. 23

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Antoine v. Washington, 420 U.S. 194 (1975) 8

Balderston v. Fairbanks Morse Engine Div. of Coltec Indus.,
328 F.3d 308 (7th Cir. 2003) 11

Bryan v. Itasca County, 426 U.S. 373 (1976) 13, 23

California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians, 480 U.S. 202 (1987) 20

Carpenter v. Shaw, 280 U.S. 363 (1930) 14

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317 (1986) 11

Chase v. McMasters, 573 F.2d 1011 (8th Cir. 1978) 14

City of Cincinnati v. U.S., 39 Fed.Cl. 271, *aff'd on other grounds*,
153 F.3d 1375 (D.C. Cir 1998) 15

City of Roseville v. Norton, 219 F. Supp.2d 130 (DDC 2002) 9

City of Sault Ste. Marie v. Andrus,
532 F. Supp. 157, 165 (D. D.C.), *aff'd* 672 F.2d 893 (D.C. Cir. 1981) 24

Connecticut v. U.S. Dept. of Interior, 228 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2000) 14

County of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes and Bands of Yakima Nation,
502 U.S. 251 (1992) 13

Deere & Co. v. Ohio Gear, 462 F.3d 701 (7th Cir. 2006) 11

Empress Casino Joliet Corporation v. Blagojevich, 651 F.3d 722 (7th Cir. 2011) 9, 15

McClanahan v. Arizona Tax Commission, 411 U.S. 164 (1973) 12, 13

McLeod v. Columbia County, 254 F. Supp.2d 1340 (S.D. Ga 2003) 15-17

McLeod v. Columbia County, 599 S.E. 2d 152, 278 Ga. 242 (2004) 16

Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones, 411 U.S. 145 (1973) 13

Moe v. Confederated Salish & Kootenai Tribes, 425 U.S. 463 (1976) 13

National Cable Television Association, Inc. v. United States, 415 U.S. 336 (1974) 14, 15

Norvell v. Sangre de Cristo Development Co., Inc.,
372 F. Supp. 348 (D. N.M.), *rev'd on other grounds*, 519 F.2d 370 (10th Cir. 1995) 24

Novato Fire Protection District v. U.S., 181 F.3d 435 (9th Cir. 1999) 15

Oklahoma Tax Commission v. Chickasaw Nation, 515 U.S. 450 (1995) 9, 13

Oneida County v. Oneida Indian Nation, 470 U.S. 226 (1985) 10

Oneida Tribe v. Village of Hobart, 542 F.Supp. 908 (E.D. Wis. 2008) 22

Rincon Band of Mission Indians v. County of San Diego,
324 F. Supp. 371 (S.D. Calif.), *rev'd on other grounds*, 495 F.2d 1 (9th Cir. 1974) 24

San Juan Cellular Telephone Company v. Public Service Comm'n of Puerto Rico,
967 F.2d 683 (1st Cir. 1992) 15, 16, 18

Santa Rosa Band of Indians v. Kings County, 532 F.2d 655 (9th Cir. 1975) 10, 20, 21, 23, 24

Scaife v. Cook Co., 446 F.3d 735 (7th Cir. 2006) 11

Schneider Transport, Inc. v. Cattanach, 657 F.2d 128 (7th Cir. 1981) 9, 15, 16, 18

Scott v. Edinburg, 346 F.3d 752 (7th Cir. 2003) 11

Scott v. Harris, 550 U.S. 372 (2007) 11

Segundo v. City of Rancho Mirage, 813 F.2d 1387 (9th Cir. 1987) 21-23

State of New York v. Salazar, 2009 WL 3165591 (NDNY 2009) 8

<i>The Kansas Indians</i> , 72 U.S. 737 (1866)	12
<i>The New York Indians</i> , 72 U.S. 761 (1867)	12
<i>Tonkawa Tribe of Oklahoma v. Richards</i> , 75 F.3d 1039 (5th Cir. 1996)	22
<i>U.S. v. Humboldt</i> , 615 F.2d 1260 (9th Cir. 1980)	23
<i>U.S. v. Huntington, W.Va.</i> , 999 F.2d 71 (4th Cir. 1993)	15, 18
<i>Valero Terrestrial Corp. v. Caffrey</i> , 205 F.3d 130 (4th Cir. 2000)	15, 18
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980)	9

Statutes & Treaties

25 U.S.C. § 177	22
25 U.S.C. § 465	4, 9, 14
25 U.S.C. § 476.	4
28 U.S.C. § 1341	15
31 U.S.C. § 3529	17
33 U.S.C. § 313(a)	3
Treaty with the Oneida, 1838, 7 Stat. 566	4
Wisconsin Statutes, § 66.0809(3)	7, 9

Other Authorities

25 C.F.R. § 1.4	10, 23
25 C.F.R. § 152.22(b)	22
Civil Local Rules 56 (b)	2, 3
Civil Local Rules 7	2
Federal Rules of Civil Procedures 56(a)	11
GAO Decision, <i>Matter of Forest Service - Surface Water Management Fees</i> . B-306666, June 5, 2006,	17-19
GAO Decision, <i>Use of GAO's Appropriations to Pay the District of Columbia Stormwater Fee</i> , B-320795, September 29, 2010,	18, 19
GAO-06-1064SPI Office of General Counsel, <i>Procedures and Practices for Legal Decision and Opinions</i>	17
King County, Wash., Code, Title 9, §§ 9.08.050 (A), 9.08.070 (C)	17
<i>Village of Hobart Code of Ordinances</i>	
Ch. 4.5	1
Section 4.501	9
Section 4.501(1)	5
Section 4.503 (4)	5
Section 4.504 (3)	6
Section 4.505	9
Section 4.505 (1)	5, 6
Section 4.505 (4)(a)	6
Section 4.505 (4)(b)	6

Section 4.505 (4)(c) 6
Section 4.505 (4)(d) 6
Section 4.506 (1) 6, 7
Section 4.507 (4)(g) 6
Section 4.508 (2) 7
Section 4.508 (3) 7, 9, 22
Section 4.592 (1) 5
Section 4.592 (2) 5
